respondents agreed that they have had reasons to act irrational in the 
last one month despite not been under the influence of alcohol or 
drug. Six thousand two hundred and twelve of the respondents that 
agreed to irrational behaviour are females; the remaining 50.2% are 
males (6276).  Out of the six thousand two hundred and twelve (6212) 
females, four thousand four hundred and sixty nine (72%) agreed that 
their irrational behaviour has landed them in problems ranging from 
minor (38%), moderate (26%) to serious problems (8%). Likewise 
of the six thousand two hundred and seventy six males that behaved